

DOCUMENT RESUME

ED 124 570.

TM 005 323

AUTHOR Willens, Howard P.; And Others  
TITLE Walter E. Washington, et al., Petitioners, v. Alfred E. Davis, et al., Respondents. Supreme Court of the United States, No. 74-1492, on Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit; Motion for Leave to File Brief as Amicus Curiae and Brief Amicus Curiae for Educational Testing Service.

PUB DATE 29 Dec 75  
NOTE 68p.

EDRS PRICE MF-\$0.83 HC-\$3.50 Plus Postage.  
DESCRIPTORS Aptitude Tests; Court Cases; Cutting Scores; Employment Qualifications; Job Skills; \*Personnel Selection; Police; Racial Discrimination; \*Standardized Tests; \*Supreme Court Litigation; \*Test Bias; Test Interpretation; \*Test Validity; Verbal Tests

IDENTIFIERS Educational Testing Service; \*Washington v Davis

# INDEX

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE	i
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR EDUCATIONAL TESTING SERVICE	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Analysis of Job-Relatedness Should Distinguish Between the Appropriateness of the Knowledge, Skills or Other Attributes Used By an Employer to Classify Prospective Employees and the Appropriateness of Any Standardized Test Used to Measure those Attributes	8
A. Employers Should Be Permitted to Meet the Threshold Requirement of Job-Relatedness by Demonstrating a Legitimate Interest in One or More Key Areas of Knowledge, Skill or Other Attributes	10
1. There is a legitimate interest in focusing on one or more key elements of job performance	11
2. Use of key areas of knowledge, skill or other attributes as criteria for classifying employees is consistent with existing case precedent and guidelines	16
3. The use of key elements related to job performance as classification criteria is permissible at each stage of multi-stage employment selection processes	20

INDEX—Continued

	Page
B. Employers Should Be Permitted to Meet the Remaining Requirement of Job-Relatedness by Demonstrating that the Key Areas of Job Performance Selected as Criteria Are Measured by Valid and Appropriate Standardized Tests .....	26
1. Evidence of validation is properly used to determine the measurement capability of a test .....	27
2. There is no single method of evaluating test validity or preferred evidence by which the fairness and rationality of the use of a test can be assessed under all circumstances .....	30
3. The legal standards for the measurement aspects of job-relatedness should permit development of new techniques and appropriate combination of recognized techniques .....	37
II. Proper Analysis of the Job-Relatedness Issue in this Case Will Facilitate Its Resolution and Provide Needed Guidance for the Lower Courts .....	38
A. Is Knowledge of Laws and Other Law Enforcement Subjects an Appropriate Key Attribute of Police Work which Can Be Used by the Department in Selecting Police Recruits? .....	39
1. Knowledge as an appropriate key attribute of police work .....	40
2. Adequacy and reasonableness of the recruit training program .....	43
3. Verbal aptitude as an appropriate key attribute of recruit training .....	47

III

INDEX—Continued

	Page
B. Are the Tests Used by the Department Proper and Valid Measures of the Knowledge Desired by the Department? .....	49
1. Content validity of the Recruit School examinations .....	49
2. Content validity of Test 21 .....	50
3. Correlation of Test 21 with Recruit School examinations .....	50
4. Validity of the cut-off score on Test 21 .....	52
CONCLUSION .....	53

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) .....	8, 9, 10, 16, 19
<i>Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. Members of Bridgeport C.S.C.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 778 (D. Conn.), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 482 F.2d 1333 (2d Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 43 U.S.L.W. 3625 (1975) .....	11, 13, 23, 32, 35
<i>Brito v. Zia Co.</i> , 478 F.2d 1200 (10th Cir. 1973) .....	14
<i>Buckner v. Goodyear Tire and Rubber Co.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 1108 (N.D. Ala. 1972), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 476 F.2d 1287 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	15, 22
<i>Castro v. Beecher</i> , 334 F. Supp. 930 (D. Mass. 1971), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 459 F.2d 725 (1st Cir. 1972) .....	13, 14, 35, 42
<i>Chance v. Bd. of Examiners</i> , 330 F. Supp. 203 (S.D.N.Y. 1971), <i>aff'd</i> , 458 F.2d 1167 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	11, 32
<i>Coopersmith v. Roubush</i> , 517 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	33
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889) .....	18
<i>Douglas v. Hampton</i> , 512 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	32
<i>Dozier v. Chupka</i> , 395 F. Supp. 836 (S.D. Ohio. 1975) .....	23
<i>England v. Louisiana Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> , 216 F. Supp. 993 (E.D. La. 1965), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 384 U.S. 885 (1966) .....	18
<i>Fowler v. Schwarzwald</i> , 351 F. Supp. 721 (D. Minn. 1972) .....	32
<i>Graves v. Minnesota</i> , 272 U.S. 425 (1926) .....	18
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) .....	8, 9, 10, 19, 21, 44, 45
<i>Harper v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 359 F. Supp. 1187 (D Md.), <i>modified and aff'd sub nom. Harper v. Klosters</i> , 486 F.2d 1134 (4th Cir. 1973) .....	24, 25, 32, 35, 51
<i>Kirkland v. N.Y. State D.C.S.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 1361 (S.D.N.Y. 1974), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 520 F.2d 420 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	11, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lombardi v. Tauro</i> , 470 F.2d 798 (1st Cir. 1972), <i>cert. denied</i> , 412 U.S. 919 (1973) .....	18
<i>Milner v. Burson</i> , 320 F. Supp. 706 (N.D. Ga. 1970) .....	18
<i>Officers for Justice v. C.S.C.</i> , 371 F. Supp. 1328 (N.D. Cal. 1973) .....	23, 33
<i>Pennsylvania v. O'Neill</i> , 348 F. Supp. 1084 (E.D. Pa. 1972), <i>vacated in part and aff'd in part by an</i> <i>equally divided court</i> , 473 F.2d 1029 (3d Cir. 1973) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	14, 23, 24, 25, 32, 50, 51
<i>Rogers v. Int'l Paper Co.</i> , 510 F.2d 1340 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	32
<i>Smith v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 363 F. Supp. 1131, (N.D. Ohio 1973), <i>rev'd sub nom. Smith v.</i> <i>Troyan</i> , 520 F.2d 492 (6th Cir. 1975) .....	10, 33
<i>Stephens v. Dennis</i> , 293 F. Supp. 589 (N.D. Ala. 1968) .....	18
<i>United States v. City of Chicago</i> , 385 F. Supp. 543 (N.D. Ill. 1974) .....	10, 25
<i>United States v. North Carolina</i> , 400 F. Supp. 343 (E.D.N.C. 1975) .....	17, 18
<i>Vulcan Soc'y of N.Y. Fire Dept. v. C.S.C.</i> , 360 F. Supp. 1265 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 490 F.2d 387 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	10, 14, 32, 37
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....	18

## CONSTITUTION:

Fifth Amendment .....	40
Fourteenth Amendment .....	40

## UNITED STATES STATUTES:

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 39, 40, 41
--	-----------------------------

## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:

29 C.F.R. § 1607 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10, 16
	17, 19, 21, 23, 27, 31, 32, 44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER REFERENCES:	Page
AMERICAN EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH ASSOCIATION & NATIONAL COUNCIL ON EDUCATIONAL MEASUREMENT, TECHNICAL RECOMMENDATIONS FOR ACHIEVEMENT TESTS (1955) .....	30
AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION, STANDARDS FOR EDUCATIONAL AND PSYCHOLOGICAL TESTS (1974) .....	10, 17, 19, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 51
AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION, STANDARDS FOR EDUCATIONAL AND PSYCHOLOGICAL TESTS AND MANUALS (1966) .....	10
AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION, TECHNICAL RECOMMENDATIONS FOR PSYCHOLOGICAL TESTS AND DIAGNOSTIC TECHNIQUES (1955) .....	30
A. ANASTASI, PSYCHOLOGICAL TESTING (2d ed. 1954) .....	30
A. ANASTASI, PSYCHOLOGICAL TESTING (3d ed. 1968) .....	12, 15, 27, 28, 29
W. Crawford, Assessing Performance When the Stakes Are High, March, 1970 (Paper presented at the meeting of the American Educational Research Association, Minneapolis) .....	38
L. CRONBACH, ESSENTIALS OF PSYCHOLOGICAL TESTING (2d ed. 1960) .....	29
L. CRONBACH, ESSENTIALS OF PSYCHOLOGICAL TESTING (3d ed. 1971) .....	12, 13, 14, 15, 27, 28, 29
R. FISCHER, STATISTICAL METHODS (11 ed. 1950) .....	33
F. FREEMAN, THEORY AND PRACTICE OF PSYCHOLOGICAL TESTING (1955) .....	30
J. Fremer, Criterion-Referenced Interpretations of Survey Achievements Tests, 1972 (Educational Testing Service Test Development Memorandum 72-1) .....	38
E. GHISELLI, THE VALIDITY OF OCCUPATIONAL APTITUDE TESTS (1966) .....	12, 13
Gulliksen, <i>Intrinsic Validity</i> , 5 AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGIST 511, 514 (1950) .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
C. HALL, APTITUDE TESTING (1928) .....	36
N. Luebke, A Practical Method of Determining a Criterion Score for Criterion-Referenced Meas- urement, February, 1973 (Paper presented at the meeting of the American Educational Re- search Association, New Orleans) .....	38
Nedelsky, <i>Absolute Grading Standards for Objec- tive Tests</i> , 14 EDUCATIONAL AND PSYCHOLOGICAL MEASUREMENT, 319 (1954) .....	38
Note, <i>Employment Testing: the Aftermath of Griggs v. Duke Power Company</i> , 72 COLUM. L. REV. 900 (1972) .....	37
Report of the President's Commission on Law Enforcement and Administration of Justice, THE CHALLENGE OF CRIME IN A FREE SOCIETY (1967) .....	42
K. Sparks, Memorandum on the Conference on the United States Department of State Foreign Service Examinations in French, Spanish, Ger- man and Russian (July 12-14, 1957) .....	38
R. THORNDIKE & E. HAGEN, MEASUREMENT AND EVALUATION IN PSYCHOLOGY AND EDUCATION (1955) .....	12, 14, 27, 28, 29, 30
R. THORNDIKE, PERSONNEL SELECTION (1949) .....	30
Wilson, <i>A Second Look at Griggs v. Duke Power Company: Ruminations on Job Testing, Dis- crimination, and the Role of the Federal Courts</i> , 58 VA. L. REV. 844 (1972) .....	37
